The PC2MDB
User's Guide
Version 1.5
Upstate Networks Inc.
1001 Broad Street
Utica, New York 13501 USA
(315) 732-5664

Computer software type (operating system name and version, brand
and version of other network drivers, video driver settings, plus the
name and version of any device drivers or other memory-resident
programs).
Computer hardware type (type and make of CPU, RAM, hard disk
type and size, video and network cards installed plus any other unusual
cards)
PC2MDB™  RELEASE 1.5
 Copyright © 2006-2007 Upstate Networks Inc.  All rights reserved.
19
MDB Operation Notes
EXAMPLE VEND SESSION #1*
(Valid Single Vend) All values HEX
VMC= Vending Machine Controller,  PC2MDB= serial to MDB interface,
Software= front end software or PLC
VMC-10  (RESET) 10h
PC2MDB-00 (ACK) 00h
Acknowledged
VMC-11 00 (SETUP CONFIGURATION DATA) 11 00:
To send the VMC's configuration data and obtain the
cashless device's data
PC2MDB-01
01 00 01 01

n established and any time there is a change in the
minimum price. If the VMC does not know the minimum
price, 00 00h should be sent.
PC2MDB-01
FF FF 00 00
(PC2MDB RESPONSE) 5 BYTES Y1-Y5
Y1: Max/Min prices. Indicates the VMC is sending the
price range to the reader (01H)
Y2-Y3: Maximum Price- scaled. This information should
be sent as soon as the VMC prices have been established
and any time there is a change in the maxmum price. If
the VMC does not know the maximum price, FF FFh
should be sent.
Y4-Y5: Minimum Price-Scaled. This information should be
sent as soon as the VMC prices have been sent
VMC-17 00 (EXPANSION REQUEST ID) 17 00:
To obtain additional cashless device information and
options
PC2MDB-00
55 4E 49 00

4D 44 42 20
20 20 20 20
20 00 01
Y2-Y4: Manufacturer Code-ASCII. Identification code for
the equipment supplier. Currently defined codes are listed
in the EVA document entitled :The Data Transfer
Standard EVA-DTS" document, the Audit Data Dictionary
section, chapter 4, "Manufacturer Codes".
Y4-Y16: Serial Number-ASCII. Factory assigned serial
number.  Y17-Y28:Model Number-ASCII. Manufacture
assigned model number. Y29-Y30:Software Version-
packed BCD. Current software version
54 4E 49 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 01 50 43
32 4D 44 42 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 01
UNI0000000000001PC2MDB00000001
VMC-14 01  (ENABLE) 14 01/(DISABLE) 14 00
PC2MDB-00 (ACK) 00h
Acknowledged
VMC-12 (POLL) 12h
PC2MDB-00  (ACK) 00h
Acknowledged
SOFTWARE-
03

Acknowledged. The vend request command will be
ACKed
VMC-12 (POLL) 12h
VMC-12 (POLL) 12h
SOFTWARE-
05
(VEND APPROVED) 05
passed on to the programmer to be approved with a VEND
APPROVED command (05h) command
VMC-12 (POLL) 12h
PC2MDB-05 (VEND APPROVED) 05
The vend approved command that was sent from the PC
is relayed to the VMC via the PC2MDB
VMC-00 (ACK) 00h
Acknowledged
VMC-13 02 (VEND SUCCESS) 13 02
Once this command has been received a VEND SUCCESS
command  (13 02h) will be issued by the VMC, and ACKed
by the cashless device.
PC2MDB-00 (ACK) 00h